
M E M O R A N D U M  

OCTOBER 9, 2002 

TO: DIVISION OF THE COMMISSION CLERK AND ADMINISTRATIVE 
SERVICES 

FROM : OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL (GERVASI) 

RE: DOCKET NO. 020640-SU - APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE TO 
PROVIDE WASTEWATER SERVICE IN LEE COUNTY BY GISTRO, INC. 

Please file the attached correspondence i n  the above- 
referenced docket f i l e .  

R G / j  s 
Attachments 
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Roosa, Sutton, Burandt, Adamski & Roland, LLP 
Attorneys and Coiinselors at Law 

Richard V.S. Roosa 17 14 Cape Coral Parkway East Telephone: (239) 542-4733 

Robert B. Burandt 
Robert C. Adamski 

Larry D. Sutton Cape Coral, Florida 33904 Facs i m t 1 e : (239) 542-9203 

Ty G. Roland 

October 7, 2002 

William E. Sundstrom, P.A. 
Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
P.O. Box 1567 
Tallahassee, FL 32302- 1567 

RE: Gistro, Inc. v. Lee County 

Dear Mr. Sundstrom: 

1 have had an opportunity to discuss your September 25,2002, correspondence with my client and 
respond as follows. 

By now I am sure you have done a title search of the property and I am fairly confident that you 
know that my client still owns the collection system, but if there is any doubt please check Parcel 
Id 25-47-25- 1 I -OOOOA.OO 10, which is the strap number for the lift station currently being maintained 
by my client. With respect to paragraph two of your letter, the waste water collection system was 
not sold at the Sheriffs sale. With respect to your allegations that you see no reason to meet with 
my client fact to face, I can respect that, but allow me to point out to you that although my client has 
currently attempted to terminate the Sewer Capacity Presale Agreement which your client is 
ignoring, if in fact my client no longer owns the collection system, then as a matter of law I believe 
the Sewer Capacity Presale Agreement is void. I could not find anything that would obligate a 
party's successor to this Presale Agreement. Once again my client is advising you that he has 
terminated the Sewer Capacity Presale Agreement and is demanding that all proceeds from any 
collection within this system be turned over to him immediately. 

Should you have any additional questions or comments, please feel free to contact my office. 

cc: client 
Rosanne Gervasi 
Fred Partin 
Don Thomson 
Martin Friedman 
David M. Owen, Esq. 



Roosa, Sutton, Burandt, Adamski & Roland, L.L.P. 
Atlorneys and Counselors at Law 

Richard V.S. Roosa 17 14 Cape Coral Parkway East Telephone: (239)542-4733 

Robert B. Burandt 
Robert C. Adamski 

Larry D. Sutton Cape Coral, Florida 33904 Facsi m i 1 e: (239)542-9203 

Ty G. Roland 

October 7,2002 

Rosanne Gervasi 
Public Service Commission 
Capital Circle Office Center 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

RE: Docket No. 020640-SU - Application for certificate to provide wastewater service in Lee 
County by Gistro, Inc. 

Dear Ms. Gervasi: 

Please consider this our response to your September 27,2002, correspondence. With respect to 
the question of ownership of the collection system, I offer the following proof. 

Please find enclosed (Exhibit “A”) copies of the original development orders from the Florida 
Department of Environmental Regulation indicating that a permit was, in fact, issued to J. F. 
Holzberg to construct and operate the initial waste water treatment plant including gravity filters 
and drain fields. This was apparently conducted under General Permit No. 17-555.540 and I 
assume you have access to the supporting documents referenced in these documents. Exhibit 
“B” is copies of the tax statements for the lift stations indicating that Fritz Holzberg has been 
paying the property taxes on same. Exhibit “C” is copies of Quit Claim Deeds from Mr. 
Holzberg individually to Gistro, Inc., for the lift stations and the collection system itself. Exhibit 
“D” is a copy of the Sewer Capacity Presale Agreement between Forest Mere Joint Venture and 
Bonita Springs Water Systems, Inc., which has been terminated by Gistro, Inc., as a successor in 
interest of Forest Mere Joint Venture. It is interesting to note that Mr. William E. Sundstrom 
wants to argue that my client no longer owns the system. If that is true then even though he is 
contesting the fact that my client can not cancel the presale agreement, if my client no longer 
owns this system, then the presale agreement can no longer be enforced by B.S.U. Outside of a 
complete title search, which I assume Mr. Sundstrom completed, I can not offer any additional 
proof. With respect to Mr. Sundstrom’s representation that this property was somehow sold at a 
Sheriffs sale, I can advise you that sale was defective and transferred nothing. 

Should you have any additional questions or comments, please feel free to contact my office. 

Sincerely yours, 

Robert B. Burandt 
FU3B/bh 
Enclosures 
cc: client 



STAT,E OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION 

SOUTH FLORIDA DISTRICT 
FORT MYERS. FLORIDA 339or-za96 
2269 BAY STREET 

(813)332-2667. 

BOB MARTINEZ 

DALE TWACHTMANN 

PHILIP R EDWARDS 

GOVERhCR 

SECRET4RY 

DISTRICT MANAGEfi 

PERM1'II"I'EE: J .  F. Holzherg I .D.No: 5236P00177  
26511 S o u t h e r n  P i n e s  D r .  Permit/Certification 
B o n i t a  Springs, F L  3 3 9 2 3  N u m b e r :  D 0 3 6 - 1 3 3 3 8 2  

D a t e  o f  I s s u e :  9 - 2 3 - 8 7  
E x p i r a t i o n  D a t e :  9 - 2 3 - 9 2  
C o u n t y :  Lee 
L a t i  t u d e  : 26" 21' 0 9 "  N 
L o n g i t u d e :  81" 4 5 '  4 6 ' '  W 
Section/Town/Range: 2 5 / 4 7 S / 2 5 E  
Project: Forest MeKe 

T h i s  p e r m i t  is i s s u e d  u n d e r  t h e  p m v i s i o n s  of C h a p t e r  403.087, F l o r i d a  
S t a t u t e s ,  and  F l o r i d a  Administrative C o d e  Rule(s) 1 7 - 4 ,  17-6, 1 7 - 7 ,  
1'7-16 and 17-19. T h e  a b o v e  named permittee is hereby authorized to 
perform the work o r  o p e K a t e  t h e  facility shown on  t h e  a p p l i c a t i o n  and  
approved drawing(s), p l a n s ,  and o t h e r  documents, a t t a c h e d  h e r e t o  o r  on 
f i l e  with t h e  department and  made a p a r t  h e r e o f  and  specifically 
described a s  follows: 

To o p e r a t e  a 0.025 MGD capacity, e x t e n d e d  a e r a t i o n  process ,  wastewater 
treatment p l a n t  including gravity filters and  drainfields. Drawings of  
t h e  facility a r e  on  f i l e  u n d e r  PATS 7 0 5 5 4 .  
E a s t  T e r r y  S t r e e t ,  Bonita S p r i n g s .  

L o c a t i o n  o f  project o f f  

DER FORM 17-1.205(5) 
E f f e c t i v e  November 3 0 ,  1982 

Page 1 of  6 
1-1 
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May 10, 1989 

J . F .  H o P z b e r g ,  Owner 
2651.1 S o u t h e r n  P i n e s  Dcive 
B o n i t a  Springs, F l o r i d a  33923 

H E :  Lee C o u n t y  - DW 
Forest Mere - P h a s e  I I  
Application Number 163599 

Dear MI. H o l z b e r g :  

T h i s  l e t t e l :  acknowledges r e c e i p t  of your application 
requesting a c o n s t r u c t i o n  permit for t h e  above referenced 
p r o j e c t .  However,  the a p p l i c a t i o n  i s  incomplete and r e q u i r e s  t h e  
following additional information in a c c o r d a n c e  with F . A . C .  R u l e  
17-4.055(1). 

1. P r o v i d e  a Public S e r v i c e  Commission (PSC) l e t t e r  of exemption 
o r  a copy of t h e  certificate for s u b p a r t  A :  Genera l ;  item ( 5 )  
page 4 of 3 1  DER Form 17-1.205(1). 

2. Provide a n  engineering report with r e a s o n a b l e  a s s u r a n c e  t h a t  
the design will meet the requirements of  F.A.C. Rules 
17-6.035(1) t h r u  ( 8 ) ,  17-6.036(1) t h r u  ( 4 ) ;  17-6.037(1) t h r u  
( 2 )  and 17-610.550 thru , 5 7 5 .  

3 .  P r o v i d e  r e a s o n a b l e  a s s u r a n c e  that the disinfection ( c h l o r i n e )  
facilities aLe d e s i g n e d  in a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  F . A . C .  Rules 
17-6.040(4)(~), 3 7 - 6 . 0 7 0 ( 1 ) ( a )  and 17-6.070(1)(c) t h r u  (5). 

4 .  Provide b u f f e r  i n  a c c o r d a n c e  with F . A . C .  Rule 17-610.571. 

Continued . . . . 



J . F .  Holzberg, O w n e r  
May 10, 1989 
Page 2 

5 .  

6 .  

7 .  

8. 

9 .  

10 

11. 

Complete s u b p a r t  B ,  wastewater and  sludge t r e a t m e n t ;  item ( 2 )  
page  5 of 3 1  i n  a c c o r d a n c e  with F . A . C .  R u l e  17-610.560(2). 

I n d i c a t e  a n  e a s y  a c c e s s  sampling p o i n t  f o r  the i n f l u e n t  a n d  
effluent o n  the drawings i n  a c c o r d a n c e  with P . A . C .  Rules  
17-6.070(3), 170-6.070(4) and  1 7 - 6 . 0 7 0 ( 5 ) .  

P r o v i d e  b a f f l e s  (details) in t h e  chlorine c o n t a c t  chamber t o  
ensure  no short circuiting f o r  d i s i n f e c t i o n .  

P r o v i d e  a copy  of  the 0 & M manua l  f o r  t h i s  project o r  the 
draft manual a s  r e q u i r e d  i n  accordance with F.A.C. R u l e  
17-6.150(1) t h K U  17-6.150(2)(a)3. 

Complete s u b p a r t  E: Absorption F i e l d  System; item ( 9 )  page 18 
of  3 1  and  include mound ing  c a l c u l a t i o n s  f o r  t h e  absorption 
f i e l d  system in a c c o r d a n c e  with F.A.C. R u l e  1 7 - 6 1 0 . 5 7 3 .  

P r o v i d e  drawing showing the existing a n d  proposed p l a n t s  
modification. A l s o ,  check  attachment I submitted w i t h  
application. The c l a r i f i e r  dimension has  a n  e r n x  o n  t h e  
size a n d  t h e  chlorine c o n t a c t  chamber dimension was o m i t t e d  
s u b m i t  a revised p a g e .  

Provide assurance t h a t  t h e  hydraulic l o a d i n g  t o  t h e  t r e a t m e n t  
p l a n t s  will n o t  exceed average d a i l y  f l o w  (ADF) of 2 4  gpm at 
2 t o  4 t i m e s  t h e  ADF design flow using t h e  s p l i t t e r  box  
system i n  a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  F . A . C .  R u l e  1 7 - 6 . 0 7 0 ( 1 ) ( ~ ) 2 .  

S h o u l d  you have any q u e s t i o n s  o r  it we c a n  b e  of any  
assistance, p l e a s e  d o  n o t  h e s i t a t e  t o  contact B e n n i e  T .  Shoemaker 
a t  (813) 3 3 2 - 2 6 6 7 .  

S i n c e x e l y ,  
-7 

P h i l i p  R .  E d w a r d s -  
D e p u t y  Assistant S e c r e t a r y  

PRE/BTS/ish 

c c :  Q. Grady  M i n o r ,  P . E ,  



J .  F .  140 I z h e r g  
26571  S o u t h e r n  Pines  Drive 
Bon i t a  S p r i n g s ,  F I o r i d a  33923 

R E :  L e e  County - PbJ 
S p r i n g  Lakes Phase  I1  13( I I I  
W a t e r  D i  s t r i h u t i o n  S y s t e m  
DS36-164828 

D e a r  M r .  Ho I z h e r g :  

17-555 ,540  General Permit  tor  t h e  C o n s t r u c t i o n  o f  a n  E x t e n s i o n  to a P u b l i c  
Water S u p p l y  D i s t r i b u t i o n  System. 

( 1 )  A g e n e r a l  p e r m i t  i s  hereby  g r a n t e d  f o r  t h e  c o n s t r u c t i o n  o f  an e x t e n s i o n  t o  
a p u b l i c  d r i n k i n g  w a t e r  sys tem t h a t  has been d e s i g n e d  in accordance  w i t h  t h e  
s t a n d a r d s  and c r i t e r i a  s e t  f o r t h  i n  t h i s  Chapter p r o v i d e d  t h a t :  
( a )  Notice o f  t h e  Depar tmen t  u n d e r  R u l e  1 7 - 4 . 5 3 U ( 7 )  F.A.C., i s  submi t t ed  on 

(h )  The t r e a t m e n t  facility t o  which t h e  sys tem w i  I I h e  connected  has  t h e  
capacity t o  p r o v i d e  t h e  potable water  supply  r e q u i r e d  by t h i s  sys tem a n d  i s  i n  
c o m p l i a n c e  w i t h  t h e  s t a n d a r d s  a n d  c r i t e r i a  s e t  forth i n  Chapters 17-550 ,  
17-560,  F.A.C., and t h i s  Chap te r  f o r  t he  d r i n k i n g  w a t e r  system a n d  t h e  q u a l i t y  
o f  w a t e r  wh ich  i t  p r o v i d e s .  
( 2 )  T h i s  g e n e r a l  pe rmi t  is s u b j e c t  t o  t h e  g e n e r a l  c o n d i t i o n s  o f  R u l e  
17-555.410,  F.A.C. ( s e e  reverse  side) and t h e  f o l l o w i n g  s p e c i f i c  c o n d i t i o n s :  
( a )  The p e r m i t t e e  or h i s  e n g i n e e r  o t  r e c o r d  s h a l  I t i  le w i t h  t h e  Department 
upon comple t ion  o f  t h e  work a c o p y  of the plans and s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  f o r  t h e  
s y s t e m  “ a s  hui I t ” .  
(h) B e f o r e  t h e  sys t em may he p l a c e d  i n t o  s e r v i c e ,  a c e r t i f i c a t i o n  o f  
c o n s t r u c t i o n  c o m p l e t i o n  by t h e  engineer  o f  r eco rd  and a copy of satisfactory 
b a c t e r i o l o g i c a l  results d e s c r i b e d  i n  R u l e  17-555.345, F . A . C . ,  must be submitted 
to t h e  appropr i a t e  o f f i c e  o f  t h e  Department  or Approved  County P u b l i c  H e a l t h  
U n i t  and a l e t t e r  o f  c l e a r a n c e  he i s s u e d .  

D E R  Form 17-555 .91  O (  1 ) ; and 

SPEC IF IC A U T H O R I T Y  373.01 6 (  31,  373.046, 3 7 3 . 3 0 9 ( 2 ) ,  403 .814(1) ,  
403,861 ( 2 ) ,  (6), ( 8 ) ,  F .  S.  LAW lMPL.EMEN1’ED: 3 7 3  .O31, 3 7 3  J 1 6 (  3), 373 .O46, 
3 7 3 . 3 0 9 ( 2 ) ,  403 .852(12 ) ,  4 0 3 . 8 5 3 ( 1 ) , ( 3 ) ,  4 0 3 . 8 6 1 ( 2 ) , ( 6 > , ( 8 ) , ( 9 ) ,  F.S.  HISTORY: 
NEW 7-8-82 F O R M E R L Y  17-4.630;  AMENOED 1 - 1  8-89. 

D e p u t y  A s s i s t a n t  S e c r e t a r y  
PRE/WDA/ish 
c c :  Q. Grady M i n o r ,  P . E .  



STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPAKTMENT OF ENV I KONMENTAL l iEGIJLAT ION 

J . F‘. I-lolzberg September 23, 1987 
26511 Southern Pines Drive 
Bonita S p r i n g s ,  FL 33923 

Lee County - DW 
Forest Mere 

Dear Mr. Holzberg: 

Enclosed is Permit Number D036-133382 t o  operate t h e  a h o v e  
referenced wastewater treatment plant pursuant: to Section(s) 
403.087, Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

P e r s o n s  whose substantial i n t e r e s t s  a r e  affected by this 
permit have  a right, p u r s u a n t .  to Section 120.57, F.S. t o  petition 
f o r  a n  administrative determination ( h e a r i n g )  on it .  The 
petition must conform to the requirements of Chapters 17-103 arid 
28-5.201, Florida Administrative Code  (F.A.C.), and m u s t  he filed 
(received) in the Department’s Office of  General Counsel, 2600 
Blair S t o n e  R o a d ,  Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400, within 
fourteen (14) days of receipt of this notice. Failure to file a 
p e t i t i o n  within the fourteen (14) days constitutes a waiver o f  
any right such person has t o  a n  administrative determination 
(hearing) pursuant to Section 1 2 0 . 5 7 ,  F.S. T h i s  permit is E i n a l  
a n d  effective o n  the d a t e  filed with the C l e r k  of the Department 
unless a petition is filed in a c c o r d a n c e  with this p a r a g r a p h  01: 
u n l e s s  a request f o r  extension o f  time in which to file a 
petition is f i l e d  within the time specified f o r  filing a petition 
and confo rms  to Rule 17-103.070, F . A . C .  Upon timely f i l i n g  of a 
petition OK a request f o r  a n  extension of time t h i s  permit will 
n o t  be effective until further Order o f  t h e  Department. 

When the OEder (Permit) is final, Any party to the O r d e r  h a s  
the right to seek judicial review of the Order pursuant to 
Section 1 2 0 . 6 8 ,  F.S., by the filing of  a Notlice of  Appeal 
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, 
with the Clerk of  the Department in t h e  Office of General 
Counsel, 2600 Blair S t o n e ,  Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400; and 
by filing a c o p y  of the Notice of Appeal accompanied by the 
applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court o f  
A p p e a l .  T h e  Notice of Appeal must be filed within thirty (30) 
days from the d a t e  the Final Order is filed with the Clerk of the 
Department. 

Executed in Ft. Myers, Florida. 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 

PHE/PRC/wlb 
Copies furnished t o :  
Q .  Grady Minor ,  P . E .  

District Manager 
South Florida District Office 
2269 Bay Street 
Fort Myers, FL 33901-2896 
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Lee County Taxing Authorities I-. 

I 

P. 0. Box 1270 
Fort Myers, Florida 33902-1 270 

1; E X i I B I T  

\ I I 

II - Parcel ID: 25-47-25-1 1-0000A.0010 
FOREST MERE COURT CONDO 
PARCEL LOCATED IN RESERVE AREA 
LIFT STATION OR3091Q085 

*FOR PERMANENT CHANGE OF ADDRESS@ 
Detach and show your new address below 
Fonvafd to' P 0 Box 1546 Ft Myers Florida 33902.1546 oo20~~55""".,"" """"""""'"""""""".""..~ AWO"3-DIGIT 339 

FOREST MERE JOIM VENTURE t 
HOLZBERG J FRITZ t E L M  TIC 

706 

PO aox 366762 

!, ,!1,,1,,1,, ,11,,11,,11,1lll l l l l l l l1ll11111111111111111111111 

BONITA SPRINGS, FL 34136.6762 

The rdsui,e mthonues \vhlch Ien propem- agmnst vollr Droperm wJ1 $con hold PUBLIC HEARINGS to adopr budgets and t x i  rate< for the n e n  rear 
The purpose of these PUBLIC HEARZNGS I S  to recelr-e opuuons iron1 che general pubhc and to mmn-er questlolls on the proposed tds chuiges auld budyet 
PRIOR TO TAK[NG FINAL A m O N .  Edcb t a h g  au thoon  mav AMEND OR ALTER its proposds dt  &e bcinne 
Parcel ID: 25-47-25-1 1-0000A.0010 BONITA SPRINGS FIRE DISTRICTRIGHT 

LEE COUNTY CAPmAL IMP 

LEE COUNTY GENERAL REVENUE 

BONITA SPRtNGS LIGHT * MSTU 

LEE CO UNINCORPORATED - MSTU 

LEE COUNTY ALL HAZARDS * UNINC 

LEE COUNTY LIBRARY FUND 

PUBLIC SCHOOL - BY LOCAL BOARD 

PUBLIC SCHOOL - BY STATE LAW 

SFL WATER MGMT-DISTRICT LEVY 

SFL WATER MGMT-EVERGLADE CONST 

WEST COAST INLAND WATERWAY 

BONITA SPRINGS FIRE DISTRICT ' 

L t E C 8 U N W  HYPtLINTHCOMRCL * 

LEE COUNTY MOSQUITO CONTROL ' 

Total Property Taxes: 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0 00 

0.00 

0.00 

I). 1'0 

0.00 

0.51 

2.24 

0.04 

0 61 

0.04 

0.48 

1.31 

3.16 

0.30 

0.05 

0.02 

0.80 

0.GZ 

0.1 9 

0.00 1 3.77 

YOUR TAXES THIS YEAF A PUBLC HEAGING ON THE PROPOSED 
TAXES ANC 3JOGET WILL BE HELD I IF NO BUDGE- ! CHANGE IS MAOE 

19m08/99 ELOSPM COMMISSION CHAMBER 
1115 SECOND ST 
T MYERS FL 33902 

! 1@/06/99 5:OSPM COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
,115 SECOND ST M A L P  0 BOX 398 
T MYERS FL 33902 
19/08/99 5:05PM COMMISSION CHAMBERS ' 
T MYERS FL 33902 

!115 SECOND ST MAIL:P 0 BOX 398 
T MYERS FL 33902 
19/06/99 5.05 PM COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
!115 SECOND ST MAIL:P 0 BOX 398 
'T MYERS FL 33902 

MAIL:P 0 BOX 398 
TEL 941 335 2221 

1 

!I15 SECOND ST MAIL:P 0 BOX 398 i 
19/08/99 5:OSPM COMMISSION CHAMBERS i 

TEL 941 335 2221 

TEL 941 335 2221 

i 
TEL 941 335 2221 I 
TEL 941 335 2221 

19mms ~ P M  COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
x i 5  SECOND ST MAIL:P o aox 398 i 

i 
t 
I 
I 

'T MYERS FL 33902 
)9/09/99 5:30PM DR AOAMS PUBLIC ED CNTR 
1055 CENTRAL AVENUE 
T MYERS Fl33901 
LW909199 5:30PM DR ADAMS PUBLIC ED CNTR 
2055 CENTRAL AVENUE 
FT MYERS FL 33401 
19/08/99 5:15PM SFWM OlST AUDITORIUM BLDG 8-1 1 
3301 GUN CLUB ROAD 
W PALM BEACH FL 33406 TEL 561 686 8800 1 WON99 5:lSPM SFWM DIST AUDKORIUM BLOG 8.1 
3301 GUN CLUB ROAD 
W PALM BEACH FL 33406 TEL 561 686 8800 I 
09nW99 5:OlPM SARPSOTA CO SOUTH CO ADMN CIR 
4000 S TAMIAMI TRAIL MAIL: P 0 BOX 1845 
VENICE FL 34254 TEL 941 4 5  W02 1 
09/13/99 7:00PM BONITA SPRING FIRE STA 1 I 27490 OLD 41 RD 
BOF1TT;t CPRINGS FL. 34133 TEL 941 992 33?0 ! 
WG7159 5:UlPM DISTRICT OFFICES i 
'I 5 i  91 HOMESTEAD RD I 
LEHIGH ACRES FL 33971 TEL 941 694 2174 I 
09/07/49 5:OlPM DISTRICT OFFICES 
151 91 HOMESTEAD RD 
LEHIGH ACRES FL 33971 TEL 941 694 2174 

TEL 941 335 2221 

j 

I 
TEL 941 337 8217 

TEL 941 337 8217 

I 

MAILP 0 BOX 1958 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

0.41 

2.16 

0.03 

0.56 

0.04 

0.28 

1.27 

3.22 

0.29 

0.05 

0.02 

0.76 

0.1 " 

0.19 

I 
I 
! 9.30 

I T H I S t t A R  1999 I t I I 

! ! ! 
O I  0 

! 
* I  

! 
O I  I 1 YOUR PROPERTY VALUE 

I LAST YEAR. 1998 
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Lee County Taxing Aulhorilies 
P 0 Box 1270 
Fort Myers, Florida 33902-1270 

Parcel ID: 25-47-25-B3-0110A 0010 
FOREST MERE COURT CONDO 
PARCEL LOCATED IN RESERVE AREA 
LIFT STATION OR3091/2085 

AUTO'*3-OIGIT 339 220848 t.tt.ttt+.ttttt..*tt***t.ttt* 

FOREST MERE JOINT VENTURE 
PO BOX 366762 
BONITA SPRINGS, FL 34136-6762 

TAXING AUTHORITY 

01 6 
LEE COUNTY CAPITAL IMP 

LEE COUNTY GENERAL REVENUE 

BONITA SPRINGS LIGHT. MSTU 

LEE COUNT'Y LIBRARY FUND 

PUBLIC SCHOOL. BY LOCAL BOARD 

PUBLIC SCHOOL. BY STATE CAW 

C l l Y  OF BONITA SPRINGS 

S F L  WATER MGMT-DISTRICT LEVY 

SFL WATER MGMT-EVERGLADE 

WEST COAST INLAND WATERWAY 

BONITA SPRINGS FIRE DISTRICT' 

LEE COUNTY HYACINTH CONTROL - 

LEE COUNTY MOSQUITO CONTROL * 

Tolal ProDerlv Taxes 

YOUR PROPERTY 
TAXES LAST YCAR 

0 51 

2 16 

0 03 

0 40 

131 

3 09 

0 61 

0 30 

0 05 

0 02 

0 84 

0 02 

0 18 

m ! B  
YOUR TAXES lHlS YEAR 
IF PROPOSED BUDGET 

ChANGE IS MADE 

0 51 

2 16 

0 03 

0 48 

1 30 

2 94 

0 61 

0 30 

0 05 

0 02 

0 99 

0 02 

0 18 

9 59 

A P U G X  PERRING 08 l l i t  PROPOSCD 
TAXESAHD BULICET WILL BE HE10 

09/05/01 505PM LEE CO COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
2120 MAIN ST MAIL P 0 BOX 398 
FT MYERS FL 33902 

09/05/01 5 05PM LEE CO COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
2120 MAIN ST MAIL P 0 BOX 398 
FT MYERS FL 33902 

09/05/01 5 05PM LEE CO COMMISSION CHAMBERS 

FT MYERS FL 33902 

09105101 5 05PM LEE CO COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
2120 MAIN ST MAtL P 0 BOX 398 
FT MYERS FL 33902 

09/11/01 5 05PM DR JAMES ADAMS PUBLIC ED CNTR 
2055 CENTRAL AVENUE 
FT MYERS FL 33901 

09/11/01 5 OSPM OR JAMES ADAMS PUBLIC ED CNTR 
2055 CENTRAL AVENUE 
FT MYERS FL 33901 

TEL 941 335 2221 

TEL 941 335 2221 

2120 MAIN ST MAIL P o aox 398 
TEL 941 335 2221 

TEL 941 335 2221 

TEL941 337 8215 

TEL 941 337 8215 

09/08/01 9 OOAM BONITA UTILITIES BOARD ROOM 
11860 EAST TERRY ST 
BONITA SPRINGS FL 34133 TEL 941-390-1000 

09/11/01 5 15PM SFWM OISTAUDITORIUM BLOG 6-1 
3301 GUN CLUB ROAD 
W PALM BEACH FL 33406 TEL 561 686 88W 

09/11/01 5 15PM SFWM DlST AUDITORIUM BLDG 8-1 
3301 GUN CLUE ROAD 
W PALM BEACH FL 33406 TEL 561 686 88M) 

09/07/01 5 OIPM SARASOTA CO RBT ANDER ADMN CTR 
4000 S TAMIAMI TRAIL MAIL P 0 BOX 1845 
VENICE FL 34297 

09/10/01 7 OOPM BONITA SPRING FIRE STA 1 
27490 OLD 41 RO 
BONITA SPRINGS FL 34135 TEL 941 992 3320 

TEL 941 485 9402 

09/04/01 5 OlPM OlSTRlCT OFFICES 
15191 HOMESTEAD RD 
LEHIGH ACRES F l  33971 E L  941 694 217d 

09/a4/01 5 OlPM OlSTRlCT OFFICES 
15191 HOMESTEAD RD 
LEHlGH ACRES FL 33971 TEL 941 694 2174 

IF NO BUDLE 1 
CHANGE IS MEIDE 

0 47 

1 9 9  

0 02 

0 44 

1 2 0  

2 84 

0 56 

0 28 

0 05 

0 02 

0 78 

0 02 

0 17 
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INSTR Y 5398368 
OR BK 03609 PG 3249 
RECORDED 03/27/2002 04 :03 :50  F'M 
UHFIRLIE GREEN, CLERK OF COURT 
LEE COUNTY 

DEED DOC 3.50 
DEPUTY CLERK J Mil er 

L 
' A 
L.3 'h 

J ' ?  RECORDING FEE 10.50 
QUIT CLAIM DEED 

THIS INDENTURE, made this 27 day of hA/l< f /  ?D.CLby and between k o R f - 5 T  E ' 
PLI W i 3 6  

whose pos t  office address is: p.(),86X 3kG: 'h2, ' ' ' ' I T A  S P R " G S  

of the County of L e e ,  State of Florida, party of the  first part, and G l s t R o  $ 1  vc., 
whose post office address is: P.G'.'R U X I 1 OX1 I I'Ih'P LE<, FL 3'dI OB' 
of the County of Lee, S t a t e  of Florida, party of t he  second part, 

WITNESSETH, that the said party of the first part, €or and in consideration of 
the sum of TEN DOLLARS AND N0/100 (10.00), and other good and valuable 
considerations, in hand paid by t h e  said party of the second part, the receipt 
whereof is hereby acknowledged, has remised, release and quit claim unto the said 
p a r t y  of the second part, a l l  right, title, interest, claim and demand which the 
party of the f i x s t  part has  in and to the following described property, situate, 
lying and being i n  the County of Lee County, State of Florida, to-wit: 

Property tax identification number: 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same with all and singular 
thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining and all 
interest and claim whatsoever of t h e  said par ty  of the 
or equity, to only proper u s e .  

* Singular and p l u r a l  and gender a re  interchangable as 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto s e t  my hand and 
below written. 

Signed, sealed and delivered 

the appurtenances 
the estates, right, title, 
first part, either i n  law 

context  requires. 

s e a l  t h e  day and year 

I HEREBY CEHTIF:' that  on t h i s  date, before me, an officer duly authorized in 
a f o ~ ~ ? ? s - i  d t a k e  acknowledgments, personally appeared 

, who are personally known to me or has 
Prod'Jce d--- D _.I_ -. --. I as identification and who d i d  not take an oath. 



REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR 
PO Box 9732 Naples, FL 33941-9732 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION Telephone. (8131 597-7428 

CHECKED B r: __ NOTE 
BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE - 
s P R * . ~ G  L d e d S  
P / I ~ J E  o r J &  

z' 

WILLIAM V. McALISAR 

J 



INSTR Y 5398369 
OR BK 03609 ffi 3251 
RECORDED 03/27/2002 04:09:50 Pm 
C H f l R t I E  GREEN,  CLERK 
LEE COUNTY 
RECORDING FEE 10.50 
DEED DOC 3.50 QUIT CLAIM DEED 

of the county of Lee, State of Florida, party of the first part, and 6 I s 7 R Q  f I N c ,  

of the  County of Lee, S t a t e  of Florida, par ty  of the second par t ,  

WITNESSETH, t h a t  t h e  sa id  party of the f i r s t  pa r t ,  for and in consideration of 
the sum of TEN DOLLARS AND N0/100 (10.00), and other good and valuable 
considerations, in hand paid by the said party of the second part, the  receipt 
whereof is hereby acknowledged, has remised, release and quit claim unto the said 
party o f  the second part, all right, title, interest, claim and demand which the  
party of the first part has in and to the following described property, situate, 
lying and being in the County of Lee County, State of Florida, to-wit: 

To HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same with all and singular the appurtenances 
thereunto  belonging or in anywise appertaining and a l l  the es ta tes ,  right, title, 
interest and c la im whatsoever of the said party of the first p a r t ,  either in law 
or equity, to only  proper use. 

* Singular and plural and gender are interchangable as context requires. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the day and year 
below written. 

Signed, sealed and delivered 
in the presence of: 

STATE OF FLORIDA I 
COUNTY OF LEE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this date, before me, an officer duly authorized in 
the State and County a f o r e f P i d  to take acknowledgments, personally appeared 

produced as  identification and who did not take an oath. 
, who are personally known to me or has 

My Commission expires : 
c3-jI3lOb 

Printed Name: 



REGISTERED LAND SURW3YOR 

Telephone: (813) 597-7428 
P.O. Box 9732 Naples, FL 33941-9732 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING I N  SPRING LAKES PHASE O N E ,  A SUBDIVISION 
XN THE NORTH 1 / 2  OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 47 
SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST LEE COWNTY FLORIDA MORE PhRTICULhRLY 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

COMMENCING AT THE FAST 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 25, TOWSHIP 4 7  
SOUTH, W G E  25 EAST RUN SOUTH 89 -14'-12" WEST ALONG THE 1/4  
SECTION L I N E  FOR A DISTANCE OF 581.82 FEET TO THE WEST RIGHT OF 
i4- ' TI?' COiJTllElW PINES D R I V E ;  
'h-:LNOX XUH SOUTH 10 - 5 2 ' - 2 6 "  EAST #LOHb ' ' ,  , , I .  ~ b ~ . : , ' ~ ~ ,  

FEET TO THE POINT OF 
SOUTHERN P I N E S  DRIVE AND THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WA'i OF FOREST HERE 
DRIVE; 
THENCE RLTH SOUTH 89 -14'-12" WEST ALONG THE SCUTH RIGHT OF WAY 
OF FOREST HERE DRIVE A DISTANCE OF 443.39 FEET To THE POINT OF 
CURVATURE OF A CURVE: 

SOUTHEAST HAVING A W I U S  OF 30.00 TO A POINT ON THE CURVE AND 
THE POINT OF BEGINNING O F  SAID PAXCEL XAVING A CHORD BEARING OP 
SOUTH 69 -38' -39'  WEST A CHORD DISTANCE OF 2 0 . 0 9  AN ARCH DISTANCE 
OF 2 0 . 4 8  AND CENTRAL ANGLE OF 39 - 0 6 ' - 5 0 " ;  

INTERSECTION OF THg idbA,J'A' .< iGg i l '  Ui' \ifif OF' 

THENCE RUN SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE CONCI'LVE: YG 'L'HE 

THENCE RUN SOUTH 4 4  -02'-23" EAST A DISTANCE 0:' ?J  7:: F'"%?'- 

THENCE RUN SOUTH 4 5  -57'-37" WEST A DIST.?IlJC? C'r - ' i' 8 a : ! ' , '  

~ L L H C E  RUH NORTH 4 4  - 0 2 ' - 2 5 "  WEST 2 3 . 1 5  P U 2 i  'Ad ,', , I ,? r, 1 - 7  

CLLQVE; 
THENCE RWN NORTHEASTERLY ALONG S A I D  CURVE CONCAVE TO THE 
SOUTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 30 .00  FEET A CHORD B m I N G  OF NORTH 
3 9  -25'-40" J3ST AN ARC DISTANCE OF 11 .12  FEET AND A CHORD 
DISTANCE OF 11.06 PEE2 TO THE WIRT OF BEGINNING OP ShID PARCEL,, 

kl . 
3 
Y 

N G ' I  
P C  P 

I .  



INSTR # 5398370 
OR BK 03609 PG 3233 

CHFlKLZE GREEN, CLERK OF COURT 
LEE COUNTY 
RECORDING FEE 10.50 
DEED DOC 3.50 
DEPUTY CLERK J Hill 

RECORDED 03/27/2002 04:og:so Pn 

QUIT CLAIM DEED 

2 3 d a y  o f M a P c h  , THIS INDENTURE, made this ,. - ,  by and between  IFP PIT^ t(oLzb' 

of t h e  County of Lee, State of Florida, party of the first part, and G $ ?  R 0 1b1 

of t h e  County of Lee, State of Florida,  party of the second part, 

WITNESSETH, that the said p a r t y  of the first p a r t ,  for and i n  consideration of 
the sum of TEN DOLLARS AND ~0/100 (10.00), and other good and valuable 
considerations, in hand paid by the sa id  party of the second part, the receipt 
whereof is hereby acknowledged, has remised, r e l e a s e  and quit claim unto the  said 
party of the second par t ,  a l l  right, title, interest, claim and demand which the 
party of the first part has in and to the following described property, s i t u a t e ,  
lying and being in the County of L e e  County, State of Florida, to-wit: 

?roperby t a x  identification number: 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same with all and s i n g u l a r  
thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining and all. 
interest and claim whatsoever o f  the said party of t h e  
or equity, to on ly  proper use. 

+ Singular and p l u r a l  and gender are interchangable as 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and 
below written. 

the appurtenances 
the estates, right, title, 
first part, either in Law 

context requires. 

seal the day and year 

Signed, sealed and delivered 
in the p r e s e n c e  of: 

._ ! '  .I ~ . 
-.. 

S'I'ATE OF FLGRIDA 
COUNTY OF LEE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY t h a t  on t h i s  da te ,  before me, an officer duly authorized in 
aforesaid t o  take acknowledgments, personally appeared 

, who are personally known to me or has 
p rod ii  c e d- as identification and who did not take an oath.  

WITNESS my hand and official sealain the  County and S t a t e  last aforesaid t h i s  
, ,  .-' -,h 

.- 
la# ,  m -  P l q - ~ ! L .  it' -,c. J.* !L- * 

- r~n L '& 

ublicm n? *d 
1flL 

Printed Name: 
My Commission expires: 



.I . ' , ) ' ' I  

+j <I. A:.Bh,  

2, d1'.*,S& i&/&re aL: 
Penny Lane 
Owner Gistro INC, Corp 
daily capacity 80,000 gallons 

, . _ _ _  

package plant on 1.5 acres located in the center OB block 3 

4" furccm air1 

8"p v c 

4 manholes 

6" p v c material 

6" CLEANOUT 

'1.314 LF 

7 d 9 g ~ ~  Site: 0 HDR: SPRING LAKES 
Bonita Springs FL 33923 

SEC 25 TWP 47 RGE 2 5  
PB37 PGS94 THRU 97 

27 UNITS 

4.590 LF 

153 EA 

BLASTING 1 LS 

Wed Mar 27 ,  2002  3:32 PM 

Property Appraiser 
iformation Record 

S i t e :  

Legal : 

I 
0 HDR1 9PWQ U S  3 
Bonita Spring8 I BL 33923 
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I SEWER CAPACITY PRESfiE 'AGIW,EMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and en tered  into on the d a t e  s e t  
f o x t h  below, by and between Bonita S p r i n g s  Water System, I n c . ,  
1 1 0 6 0  East Terry Street ,  B o n i t a  Springs, F l o r i d a  3 3 9 2 3  ( "Service 
Conipany " ) and 

FOREST MERE J O I N T  VENTURE 

26511 SOUTHERN PINES D R I V E  

BONITA SPRINGS, FL 33.923 

WIiEREAS , Service Company h a s  undertaken to construct :  and 
operate a c e n t r a l  sanitary sewer c o l l e c t i o n ,  transmission, 
t r ea tmen t ,  and disposal system i n  the B o n i t a  S p r i n g s  area ("Sewer 
System")  w h i c h  has c a p a c i t y  available to serve Cus tomer ;  and ,  

WHEREAS, C u s t o m e r  would l i k e  to receive servi6e from the Sewer: 
System f o r  the following u n i t s  loca ted  o n  j t s  prope r ty  described i n  
E x h i b i t  "A " : 

mobile home condominium 
r e c r e a t i o n a l  v e h i c l e  155 single-family 

' c omm e r c i a 1 120 multi-family 

WINREAS,  the parties wish  to enter i n t o  this  Agreements. i n  
order  to secuze t h e  p r o v i s i o n  of service p u r s u a n t  to the terms and 
c o n d i t i o n s  s F t  f o r t h  h e r e i n ;  

NOW, THEREFORE, consideration of t e n  dollars ( $ 1 0 . 0 0 )  and 
o t h e s  valuable c o n s i d e r a t i o n ,  the receipt arid s u f f i c i e n c y  of which 
is hereby acknowledged, t h e  p a r t i e s  agree as fo l lows  : 

1. The  r e c i t a t i o n s  I i e ~ e i n  a r e  t x u e  and  correct: as s t a t e d .  

2 ,  T h e  C u s t o ~ n e r  hereby declaxes i t s  i n t e n t  to c o n n e c t  t o  the 
Sewer System w i t h i n  s i x t y  ( 6 0 )  days o€  writteri n o t i f i c a t i o n  from 

, a  Service Company t h a t  capac i ty  i s  available and the connect ion  can 
be niade. S e r v i c e  Company s h a l l ,  bear  t he  c o s t  o f  ex tend ing  a sewer 
t r a n s m i s s i o n  main to a p o i n t  abutting Customer's P r o p e r t y .  
Customer shal l  be responsible f o x ,  arid bear  the cost; o f ,  connection 
to the Sewer  System's  transmission main, whi-ch connection niay be 
made by Service Company at i t s  o p t i o n .  



a -  

* * .  . 
3 .  Customer's o b l i g a t i o n  to connect to the Sewer System is 

conditioned upon Service Company provid ing  service t o  the P r o p e r t y  
in the c a p a c i t y  set f o r t h  h e r e i n ,  w i t h o u t  the payment of any 
connec t ion  c h a r g e ,  service availability cha rge  or aid for new 
c o n s t r u c t i o n  fee .  Service Company has advised  C u s t o m e r  that: .the 
f a i l u r e  t o  reserve c a p a c i t y  d u r i n g  the presale period may result i n  
the subsequent  payment of a s u b s t a n t i a l  c o n n e c t i o n  c h a r g e  as a 
condition f o r  the purchase  o f  capacity and service. 

4 .  Except as set: f o r t h  i n  pa rag raph  8 herein, this Agreement 
evidences  t h e  b i n d i n g  o b l i g a t i o n  of both Customer and Service 
Company, their r e s p e c t i v e  successors and a s s i g n s ,  for c o n n e c t i o n  of 
e x i s t i n g  u n i t s  on the Prope r ty  to the Sewex System. Customer 
warxants and represents t h a t  i< has the a u t h o r i t y  to e n t e r  i n t o  
this Agreement and to b i n d  the Prope r ty  as set forth h e r e i n .  

5 .  Customer agrees that u n i t s  on  the Proper ty  s h a l l ,  upon t h e  
Sewer System be ing  made available f o r  connec t ion  by Customer, be 
responsible for payment  of month ly  rates and c h a r g e s  on a take or 
pay b a s i s .  T'he r a t e s  and charges s h a l l  be t h o s e  p u b l i s h e d  in a 
t a r i f f  available from S e r v i c e  Company a n d  s h a l l  be i d e n t i c a l  t o  
r a t e s  charged to other customers i n  the same class o f  service as 
C u s t o m e r .  Monthly service charges s h a l l  i n c l u d e  payment f o r  
treatment of a l l  domes tic wastewater introduced i n t o  t h e  Sewer 
System from w i t h i n  the P r o p e r t y .  t 

6 .  A t  Service Company's o p t i o n ,  Cus tor&r  s h a l l  convey  to 
Service Company t h e  on-site collection system s e r v i n g  the P r o p e r t y  
p r i o r  to the commencement of service from Sewer S y s t e m .  S u c h  
conveyance s h a l l  be by. deed,  b i l l  of s a l e  o r  other documen t s  

easements or  o t h e r  p r o p e r t y  r i g h t s  necessary to provide service to 
the Property. 

') 
i/ 

* s a t i s f a c t o r y  to Service Company accompanied by appropriate 

7 .  Service Company s h a l l  p rovide  s a n i t a r y  sewer s e r v i c e  to 
the Property in a, manner c o n s i s t e n t  w i t h  f e d e m l ,  s t a t e  and local 
r e g u l a t o r y  requirements r ega rd ing  t h e  provision of s u c h  se rv ice .  
C u s t o m e r  - s h a l l  i n t r o d u c e  o n l y  domestic s a n i t a r y  sewage from the 
P r o p e r t y  into the Sewer System. 

0 .  Service Company has advised Customer t h a t  it must: achieve 
a minimum l e v e l  of p r e s o l d  c a p a c i t y  in order to make f i n a n c i a l l y  . 
f e a s i b l e  t h e  pEovision of sanitary sewer s e r v i c e  t o  Customer 
without payment of a c o n n e c t i o n  charge.  I f  Serv ice  Company i s  
u n a b l e  to presell t h a t  minimum c a p a c i t y ,  and i s s u e  tax-exempt bonds 
of sufficient quality and amount to f i n a n c e  and constxuct  the Sewer 
System, t h i s  Presale Agreement s h a l l  be n u l l  and void.  

2 



9 .  Service' Company and Customer agree t h a t  tllis presale offer  
of c a p a c i t y  w i t h o u t  c o n n e c t i o n  charge payment, and the scope of 
this Agreement, apply  o n l y  to e x i s t i n y  customers w i t h i 1 1  the 
EropeKty r e c e i v i n g  sewer service and  those reasonably anticipated 
io be c o n n e c t e d  to t h e  Sewer System w i t l l i n  12 n ~ o n t l ~ s  o f  the d a t e  
t h a t  service is available, provided ,  however, t h a t  as to custonrers 
. n o t  connec ted  to t h e  Sewer System as of that d a t e ,  t h a t  neverthe-  
less m o n t h l y  service fees a r e  paid  t o  the Sewer Systern o n  their 
b e h a l f .  Any custonlers for w h i c h  monthly fees  are pa id  f o r  s a i d  1 2  
c o n t i n u o u s  months  and which a re  n o t  so connec ted  to t h e  Sewer 
System at the e n d  o f  s a i d  12-month per iod  a f t e r  sexvice i s  s o  
available, s h a l l  b e  e n t i t l e d  to a credit f o r  s u c h  1 2  m o n t h s '  
payments a g a i n s t  Service Company's c o n n e c t i o n  charge i n  e f f e c t  as 
of the date  of actual c o n n e c t i o n .  

1 0 .  It is a n t i c i p a t e d  t h a t  sewer service should be available 
to the property between 12  and 1 g  months  from t h e  time of e x e c u t i o n  
hereof For p l a n n i n g  purposes, C u s  tonier h e r e b y  a d v i s e s  S e x v i c e  
Company that: i t  a n t i c i p a t e s  h a v i n g  70- o c c u p i e d  u n i t s  r e q u i r i n g  
sanitary sewer,service as of  c J a ~ ~ u a r y  1, 1 9 9 2 ,  a n d  a 0 5  additional 
occupied dwelling u n i t s  r e q u i r i n g  s a n i t a l r y  sewer service as o f  
January 1, 1 9 9 3 .  

- 

11. T h i s  Agreenrent was d e l i v e r e d  o n  1 9 9 0  and s h a l l  c o n s t i t u t e  a n  offer w h i c h  m u s t  be a c c e p t e d , w i t l l i n  30 d a y s .  
T h i s  Agreement s h a l l  be effective upon exec11 i on :  'F 

IN WITNESS WEREOF, the p a r t i e s  here'to enter i n t o  t h i s  
Agreement as  of the d a t e  written above. 

BONITA SPRINGS WATER 
SYSTEM, INC'. 

' €lATpE$ P r e s i d e n t  

I 1 -  

D a t e  

/2ks Autho . r i zed  Representative 

WITNESSES : 

I 

g:\atty\bsus\presale 
10/8/90/tm 

3 



+39*’25/2882 14:85 RDSE,SUNDSTROMgBENTLEY,LLP 
Y 

NQ.606 I3881 

TEIXCOPY COVER SEIEET 

/ DATE: .-Sep-tember 25,  2002 OUR FILE NO. : 20989 -25 PAGES : 

TO: R o b e r t  €3. aurdndt TELECOPY m E R r 1 9 4 J J  54-2-9203 

David M. Owen TELECOPY NUMBER: ,9441 -335 -2606 

Rasanne Gervasi - TELECOPY m E R  : 413-6225 ,_ 

Fred Partin _, , , TELECOPY “MBER: (941) 947-746C - 

Don Thomson.. TELECOPY NUMBER.: (941) 498-6225 - 
Martin Friedman TELECOPY NUMBER; (407) 830-8532 . 

FROM: Bill Sundstmm CONTACT PERSON : I Jackie 

SUBJECT: Bonita Sprinss UtilitieB, Inc, I- 

Please notify us immediately if not received properly: 
( 8 5 0 )  877-4555 
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September 25,2002 

Jam L. W w t m  
I I O B E X ~ C .  R a e ,  OF C- 
W A - s  L. Scarepera~m, OF C a m  Via Facsimile 

Robert B. Burandt, Esq- 
Roosa, Sutton, Burandt, Adamski a Roland, LLP 
1 71 4 Cape Coral Parkway 
Cape Coral, Florida 33904 

Re: Gistro, Inca V. Lee County 

Dear Mr. Burandc 

I @st received your letter of September 23, I respond as follows 

1, 1 am not attacking your cJicnt's credibiltey. I am practicing Jaw. There is a 
genuine ksue as to the ownership of the wastewater collection system in the 
Forest Mere Subdivision, and I need to b o w  whether your client owns it or not. 

2. The wastewater collectbn system has nothing ta do With the legal description 
OF the plant site, as referenced in your September 23 letter. The collection 
system is personal property at Florida law, not realw. It can, therefore, be 
transferred by Sheriffs Deed. 

3. , I see no reason to meet with your client, faceto-face, without some proof that 
your client has legal tide to the. collecthn system. 

4- AISq I am in recelpt of Rosanne GewWs letter of September 24 suggesting 
h a t  there is no need to mediate the issue until the issue of rigbtf'ul ownenhip 
is resolved. ]I think she Is right. In short, the ball h back in your court to prove 
1eg;rI title and entitlement. 

Copies of your letter and the PSC's [ e a r  are attached for the reference of the readers. 

William E. Sundstr&, P.Ac \ For the Firm 
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Robert B. Burandt 
September 25,2002 
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WES: jmt 
Attachments 
cc: Rosanne Gervasi 

David Owen 
Martin Friedman 
Fred Partin 
Don Thomson 

N0.686 D8Q3 
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September 23,2002 

William E. Sundmm, P.A. 
Rose, Sunds~~om & Bentley, LLP 
P.O. Box 1567 
Tallahassee, FL 32302- 1567 

KE: G i ~ t r ~ ,  X ~ C .  V. Lee County . 

Dear Mr. Smdstrom: 

l l i s  will achowledge your letter of September 18,2002. To my surprise, on h e  one hmd you 
express an intexest in settling, while on the 0th hand you choose to attack my client's credibility. 
For your client's sake you need to Make up your mind as to which dkectim you wmt to proceed. 
There i s  no issue as to the ownership of the waste water collection system and yells- attempts to cast 
Gistro, hc-, as a ttespasser were not we11 received by my client. My client has instructed me to 

in'tke top  I k e b m r  of what 1 have maked Exhibit '4Ac'. At the time that Sh&&s Dekd'&&Ud, 
thai plroperty betbnged to somebody else a$. w e  of'n6 ;Itereit to my cfient, therefore; the: W& no 
need.to fight the deed. h addition before you label' my client as*'a trespasser,.I suggest you 
investigate the Sherips authority mdor power to even issue thabdeed. 

Therefore, ifyour client is seriously hterested in resolving this matter he needs to stop isflling letters 
. of availability and you need to coatact my office $0 we can have a face to face meeting with our 

clieats. My client wodd like to do this bcfore we had a full mediation with all p d e s ,  therefore, 

. 
' advise ybutbt the leg4 description contained in that deed is the section 5ketvh-ed out *th.dark 

. ' 

Sincerely yours, 

' RJ3Bhh 

cc: client 
Rosanne Gervasi 
Fred Partin 
Don Tho" . 
Martin Friedman 
David M. Owen, Epq. 
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September 24,2002 

Robert B. Eurmdt, Esquire 
Roosa, Sutton, Burandt, et al. 
1714 Cape Cord Parkway East 
Cape Coral, Florida 33904 

Re: Docket No. 02M4O-STJ - Application for c&ificate to provide wastewater 
service in Lee County by Gistm, hc. 

Dear Mr. Burandt: 

As you know, Mr. William E. Sundstmm has provided me with a copy of a letter dated 
Sqtember 18,2002, fiom himself to Mi.  David M, Owen regarding, among atha thhgs, Gis.tro, 
hc.'s ( a s f r o )  authokity to disconnect customers from the wastewater calection system within the ' 
Forest Mere subdivision. I am also in receipt of a copy of your letter to Mt. Owen dated 
Septemba 5,2002, on the subject, as well as ofa Sheriff's Deed datedNovmber 2,2000, shQvring 
that the collection sqstmrat issue was sold at Public Auction to a Mr. R d f  P f a  . 

. Please be advised that if Gima has the authmity to disconnect customers fiom'the 
wastewater coliection system within the Forest Mae subdivision,.that authority is not derived h m  
the FloridaPublic Service Commission's (Co"ission)mle$, which are contained hChapter25-30 
of the Florida Administrative Code. Since Gistro is not a utility which provides service to the pnblic 
for'compensation, Gstru is not boundby those rules at this time- As you aware, your client, Mr. 
Holzbtxg, has applied with this Commission far an original certificate in the name of Gistm, bc., 
to provide wastewater collection service. Iffhat application were to be granted, including rates and 
charges, GistTo would at that time become authorized to charge: for service and would at the same; 
time become bound by this Commission's rules, including the rules on diwmriection. 

. 

Pending a decision onM. Holzberg's application for certificate, the staffofthis C O ~ S ~ O Q  
has considered the idea of offering to rnedi&e the situation inwhing the discomdons that have 
occurred atldlor may occw as a result of actions taken or to be taken by yow client acting 8s Gktro, 
hc. However, the SherlfY's Deed dated November 2,2002, which shows that the collection system 
was sold at Public Auction to MI. Rolf Ffaff. cdb the vhdity of Mr. Holzberg's application with 

. tbis Commission into questi~n. TIuxefore, we win postpone a i y  offer of mediation d e s $  W. 
Holzberg can show proof that he is indeed the rightful o w e r  of the collection system- 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER * 2540 &i" o#dC BOULEVARD * TALLAHASSEE, l?L 3239910850 
An A~rmstive AdodEquaI Oppartnnity Employer 

pSC Websitt: b t W k ~ . f l ~ r i d a p . ~ . m m  . LnterPct Ehtml. aDntsc@psEdt%tU-us 

c 
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Robert B. Bwmdt, Esquire 
September 24,2002 
Page 2 

Moreover, this Commission's rules require proof of ownership Oftbe collection sy$tem in 
order for Mr. HoIzberg to receive a certificate to provide the wastewater Collection smvhe. xf your 
client wishes toant ime to pwsue his application for certificate with this Commission, I: would 
strongly suggest that he, file proof of ownmhip of the system by October 15,2002. The proof of 
ownership should be addressed to Ms. Blanca Bayo, Division of the Commission Clerk and 

' AMstmtive Services, 2540 Shmard Oak Blvd., Tallahassee, Florida 32399, and Docket No- 
020640-SU shorrld'be referenced on the filing- I fwe do not h a  from either you ur Mx.. HoIzberg 
regarding this matter by October 15, 2002, we will have no choice but to tecommmd to the 
Cawmission hat Mr. Holzberg's application be denied and the docket cl~sed. 

. 

. YQU have any questions about my of the &we, please feel fiee to 'contact me at (850) 
413-6224. 

Senior Attomey 

RGM.KIl 

cc: 
' 

Division ofthe Commission Clerk and Administrative Services 
Division of Economic Regulation (l3rady) 
William E. Sundstrom, Esquire 
Martin S. Fxihan,  Esquire 
Mr. Fritz Hobberg 
David M. Owen, Es4uire 


